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Pursuant to Rule of Appellate Procedure 10.1(g), Hitachi 

Zosen U.S.A. Ltd. (“HZUSA”) joins in Seattle Tunnel Partners’ 

Petition for Review of the Court of Appeals’ August 2, 2021, 

published opinion.  Because HZUSA has not asserted a coverage 

claim under Section 1 of the Builder’s Risk Policy, it does not 

join in the Petition for Review filed by the Washington State 

Department of Transportation referenced in footnote 1 of STP’s 

Petition. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 1st day of 

September, 2021. 

 By:   
Richard O. Prentke, WSBA #5786 
V. L. Woolston, WSBA #9453 
Nicholas P. Gellert, WSBA #8041 
Lester O. Brown, admitted pro hac 
vice  
Vivek Chopra, admitted pro hac 
vice  
PERKINS COIE LLP 
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900 
Seattle, WA  98101-3099 
Telephone:  206.359.8000 
Facsimile:  206.359.9000 
Attorneys for Intervenor-Plaintiff  
Hitachi Zosen U.S.A. Ltd.   
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that on September 1, 2021, I caused a true and 

correct copy of the foregoing Joinder in Petition for Review to 

be served on the following: 

Dale L. Kingman, WSBA #07060 
Matthew F. Pierce, WSBA #34019 
Greg D. Pendleton, WSBA #38361 
John D. Cadagan, WSBA #47996  
Guin Becker Bogusz, WSBA #52937 
Miles C. Bludorn, WSBA #54238 
Gordon Tilden Thomas & Cordell 
LLP 
1001 Fourth Ave., Ste. 4000 
Seattle, WA  98154 
dkingman@gordontilden.com 
mpierce@gordontilden.com 
gpendleton@gordontilden.com 
jcadagan@gordontilden.com  
gbogusz@gordontilden.com 
mbludorn@gordontilden.com 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Seattle 
Tunnel Partners 

 Via Email/E-
Service 
 Via hand delivery 
 Via U.S. Mail 
 Via Facsimile 
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Joseph L. Luciana, III, Pro Hac Vice 
Samantha L. Brutout 
John P. Miller 
Victor A. Delnore 
Dingess, Foster, Luciana, Davidson & 
Chleboski, LLP 
20 Stanwix Street, Third Floor 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
jluciana@dfllegal.com 
sbrutout@dfllegal.com 
jmiller@dfllegal.com 
adelnore@dfllegal.com 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Seattle 
Tunnel Partners 
 

 Via Email/E-
Service 
 Via hand delivery 
 Via U.S. Mail 
 Via Facsimile 
 

Haley K. Krug, WSBA #39315 
Andersen Schwartzman Woodard 
Brailsford 
101 So. Capitol Blvd., Suite 1600 
Boise, ID  83702 
hkk@aswblaw.com 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Seattle 
Tunnel Partners 
 

 Via Email/E-
Service 
 Via hand delivery 
 Via U.S. Mail 
 Via Facsimile 
 

Leonard J. Feldman 
Peterson Wampold Rosato Feldman 
Luna 
1501 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2800 
Seattle, WA  98101 
feldman@pwrfl-law.com 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Seattle 
Tunnel Partners 
 

 Via Email/E-
Service 
 Via hand delivery 
 Via U.S. Mail 
 Via Facsimile 
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Karl F. Oles, WSBA #16401 
David R. Goodnight, WSBA #20286 
Bart W. Reed, WSBA #45005 
Rachel L. Groshong, WSBA #47021 
Stoel Rives, LLP 
600 University Street, Ste. 3600 
Seattle, WA  98101 
karl.oles@stoel.com 
david.goodnight@stoel.com 
bart.reed@stoel.com 
rachel.groshong@stoel.com 
Attorneys for Plaintiff WSDOT 

 Via Email/E-
Service 
 Via hand delivery 
 Via U.S. Mail 
 Via Facsimile 
 

Guy M. Bowman, WSBA #29214 
Office of the Attorney General 
PO Box 40113 
Olympia, WA  98504-0113 
guyb1@atg.wa.gov 
Attorney for Plaintiff WSDOT 
 

 Via Email/E-
Service 
 Via hand delivery 
 Via U.S. Mail 
 Via Facsimile 
 

Michael McCormack, WSBA #15006 
Bullivant Houser Bailey PC 
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1810 
Seattle, WA  98101-1397 
michael.mccormack@bullivant.com 
Attorneys for Insurer Defendants 

 Via Email/E-
Service 
 Via hand delivery 
 Via U.S. Mail 
 Via Facsimile 
 

Philip A. Talmadge 
Talmadge/Fitzpatrick/Tribe 
2775 Harbor Avenue SW 
Third Floor, Suite C 
Seattle, WA  98126 
Phil@tal-fitzlaw.com 
Attorneys for Insurer Defendants 
 

 Via Email/E-
Service 
 Via hand delivery 
 Via U.S. Mail 
 Via Facsimile 
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Paul T. Sullivan 
Christopher L. Troy 
Zelle LLP 
600 Worcester Road, Suite 101 
Framingham, MA  01702 

Matthew L. Gonzalez, Pro Hac Vice 
Zelle LLP 
45 Broadway, Suite 720 
New York, NY  10006 
Dan Millea, Pro Hac Vice 
Elizabeth Kniffen 
Rory Zamansky 
Dennis C. Anderson 
Zelle LLP 
500 Washington Avenue S, Suite 4000 
Minneapolis, MN  55415 
psullivan@zelle.com 
ctroy@zelle.com 
mgonzalez@zelle.com 
dmillea@zelle.com 
ekniffen@zelle.com 
rzamansky@zelle.com 
danderson@zelle.com 
Attorneys for Insurer Defendants 

 Via Email/E-
Service 
 Via hand delivery 
 Via U.S. Mail 
 Via Facsimile 
 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the 

State of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct to the 

best of my knowledge. 

SIGNED at Seattle, Washington this 1st day of 

September, 2021. 
  
Carla Bone 
Legal Practice Assistant 
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Filing Petition for Review

Transmittal Information

Filed with Court: Supreme Court
Appellate Court Case Number:   Case Initiation
Appellate Court Case Title: Seattle Tunnel Partners, et ano., Pet v. Great Lakes Reinsurance (UK) PLC, et al.,

Resps (786911)

The following documents have been uploaded:

PRV_Petition_for_Review_20210901104219SC486202_2747.pdf 
    This File Contains: 
     Petition for Review 
     The Original File Name was 2021-09-01 HZUSA Petition for Review.pdf

A copy of the uploaded files will be sent to:

Guy.Bowman@atg.wa.gov
bart.reed@stoel.com
chudson@gordontilden.com
cindy.castro@stoel.com
cswanson@gordontilden.com
david.goodnight@stoel.com
dggalvin@hotmail.com
dkingman@gordontilden.com
dmillea@zelle.com
eevans@gordontilden.com
feldman@pwrfl-law.com
gbogusz@gordontilden.com
gpendleton@gordontilden.com
hkrug@kmclaw.com
jcadagan@gordontilden.com
jessica.sparks@stoel.com
jill.bowman@stoel.com
jluciana@dfllegal.com
karl.oles@stoel.com
lbrown@perkinscoie.com
malaika.thompson@stoel.com
matt@tal-fitzlaw.com
mbludorn@gordontilden.com
mgonzalez@zelle.com
michael.mccormack@bullivant.com
mpierce@gordontilden.com
nancy.masterson@stoel.com
ngellert@perkinscoie.com
phil@tal-fitzlaw.com
rachel.groshong@stoel.com
sbrutout@dfllegal.com
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